
Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date:
Tuesday, 30 June 2015 

Meeting time:
09.00

For further information please contact: 
Michael Kay
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565
SeneddPAC@Assembly.Wales 

Agenda

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09:00) 

2 Papers to note (09:00-09:05) (Pages 1 - 3)

Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from 
the Auditor General for Wales (17 June 2015)  (Pages 4 - 6)

3 Welsh Government Investment in Next Generation Broadband 
Infrastructure: Evidence Session 1 (09:05-10:05) (Pages 7 - 21) 
Wales Audit Office Briefing

Ann Beynon OBE – Director Wales (BT)
Ed Hunt - Programme Director, Superfast Cymru (BT)

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: (10:05)  



Items 5, 6, 7 & 8

5 Welsh Government Investment in Next Generation Broadband 
Infrastructure: Consideration of Evidence Received (10:05-10:15) 

6 Orthopaedic Services: Briefing from the Auditor General for Wales 
(10:15 -10:30) 

7 Meeting the Financial Challenges Facing Local Government in Wales: 
Correspondence from the Welsh Government (10:30-10:40) (Pages 22 - 
36) 
PAC(4)-19-15 Paper 1
PAC(4)-19-15 Paper 2

8 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Consideration of draft 
report (10:40-11:00)  
PAC(4)-19-15 Paper 3



Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Tuesday, 23 June 2015

Meeting time: 09.00 - 10.50

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/2925 

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members: Darren Millar AM (Chair)
Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM
Jocelyn Davies AM
Mike Hedges AM
Sandy Mewies AM
Julie Morgan AM
Jenny Rathbone AM
Aled Roberts AM

Witnesses:

Committee Staff: Michael Kay (Clerk)
Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)
Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)
Hannah Johnson (Researcher)
Sian Thomas (Researcher)
Sophie Knott (Wales Audit Office)
Alan Morris (Wales Audit Office)
Nick Selwyn (Wales Audit Office)
Huw Vaughan Thomas (Auditor General for Wales)

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/2925


Dave Thomas (Wales Audit Office)

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript. 
1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 
1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting. There were no apologies.
1.2 The Chair welcomed the guests from the Public Accounts Committee at the 

States of Jersey.  

2 Papers to note 
2.1 The papers were noted. 
2.2 The Committee agreed to seek an update from the Minister for Economy, Science 
and Transport on Fabian Way, Swansea in the autumn term.

2.1Covering Teachers’ Absence: Letter from Ann Jones AM, Chair of Children, Young 
People and Education Committee (4 June 2015) 

2.2Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment: Letter from 
Minister for Economy, Science and Transport (15 June 2015) 

2.3Welfare Reform: Additional Information from Community Housing Cymru 

2.4Welfare Reform: Additional information from Welsh Local Government Association 

2.5Welfare Reform: Letter from June Milligan (18 June 2015) 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 
3.1 The motion was agreed.

4 Unscheduled Care 
4.1 The Committee agreed to write to the Director General for Health and Social 
Services on a number of issues they wish to receive an update on. On receipt of the 
response, Members will discuss whether they wish to hold a further evidence session 
on Unscheduled Care with the Director General. 

5 NHS Wales Health Board’s Governance: Consideration of evidence 
received 

mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311


5.1 Members considered and discussed the evidence they had received on health board 
governance at the meeting on 16 June. 
5.2 The Chair agreed to write to the Director General for Health and Social Services 
requesting further information on a number of issues Members identified. On receipt 
of this, the Clerks will prepare a draft report on health board governance and cite the 
issues at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board as a case study.

6 Welfare Reform: Consideration of key issues 
6.1 Members considered and discussed the key issues paper and suggested a number 
of issues they wished to see incorporated in the report.
6.2 Members agreed to request a copy of the agreed framework for the administration 
of DHP from the Welsh Government. 

7 Regional Education Consortia: Briefing from the Auditor General for 
Wales 
7.1 Members received a briefing from the Auditor General for Wales and noted that the 
Children, Young People and Education Committee had expressed an interest in 
undertaking an inquiry into this issue. 
7.2 Members noted that the Welsh Government’s response to the Auditor General’s 
Report will be available in July.



Darren Millar, AM 
Chair, Public Accounts Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff CF99 1 NA 

Dear Darren 

Archwilydd Cyffredinol Cymru 
Auditor General for Wales 

24 Heal y Gadel~an I Cathedral Road 
Caerdydd I Cardl!! CF11 9U 

Flon I Tel: 029 20 320500 
Info@audlt.wales I post@archwillo.cymru 
www.aud~.wales I www.archwillo.cymru 

Date: 
Our ref: 
Page: 

17 June 2015 
HVT 12349/caf 

1 of 3 

REVIEW OF GP OUT OF HOURS SERVICES, BETSI CADWALADR UNIVERSITY 
HEALTH BOARD 

Further to your letter of 14th May 2015 and subsequent discussions at the Public 
Accounts Committee, I thought it important that I write to you to respond to your concerns 
that we should have been more alert to the issues which have emerged about GP out of 
hours services at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board. I would be very concerned if 
the Committee thought we had been "asleep on our watch", and I have consequently 
sought internal assurance that this was not the case. 

Some history is relevant here. You will recall that in September 2013 I published a report 
entitled Unscheduled Care: An Update on Prog
[...]
ortant governance Issues, and v.fllch 
has ultimately led 10 the impositlon of special measures. 

Going forward, I am particularly keen to ensure that Mure tripartite escalation and 
illiemoniion mee1ir'W:i IIfll accompanied by the fullest posslble set of perfolTT1ance 
informatlon (which in the maIn the Welsh Government has access to), and that where 
concems are identified in services such as out of hours provision, thai the IrIformalion Is 
shared with myself and Healthcare Inspectorate Wales in a timely manner so that we can 
agree appropriate responses. This Is something that I shaM be raising with both the 



Dale: 
OUr ref: 
Pege: 

17JIJIN2015 
HVTI23491caf ,," 

Welsh Government and Healthcare Inspectorate Wales as part of our planned bipartite 
review and reflections on the operation of the current escalation and int9fV8fltloo 
arrangements. In doing so I wiN be keen to ensure we acloptlhe most efficient and 
effective appll)OIchlilS 10 accelllling this !nforTrulUoo, ensuring the efficient U$e of my staff's 
lime and also avoidlng any uMecessary burdens on NHS bodies. 

Yours sincerely 

HUW VAUGHAN THOMAS 
AuDrr~ G""ERAL f OR WALES 





 

 

Dr June Milligan 

Director General, Local Government and Communities 

Welsh Government 

Cathays Park 

Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ 

Address Line 4 

Address Line 5 

 

 

Financial Challenges Facing Local Government 

21 May 2015 

Dear June, 

1. Following our correspondence in July 2014 and your appearance before the 

Committee on the financial challenges facing local government, the Public 

Accounts Committee has continued to consider this issue, taking into 

account recent related studies by the Auditor General, as well as evidence 

sessions held by the Committee. I am writing to set out some of the 

Committee’s findings, and in particular where we believe the Welsh 

Government could provide more support to local authorities in overcoming 

the financial challenges they face. 

2. The particular Auditor Gene
[...]
fficials discuss the 

formula in detail in the Distribution Sub Group, is it likely that specific cost-

incurring characteristics, such as deep rurality, that only affect some 

authorities would be given appropriate weight in a subgroup comprised of 

many authorities? 

20. It would be helpful to understand whether you are satisfied that local 

government appreciate the collaborative process you set out as well as the 

Welsh Government does, and how you are confident that the collaboration 

allows the best decisions on allocations to be made, rather than the decisions 

that most readily find consensus. 

 

Early Departure Schemes 

21. On 21 April, the Committee took evidence from Rhondda Cynon Taf and 

Powys county councils in response to the Auditor General’s report Managing 

Early Departures Across Public Bodies in Wales. The Committee has discussed 

this issue with other public bodies, and will do so again in the autumn, 

during its scrutiny of accounts.  

22. The Committee heard that the local authorities had run early departure 

schemes as part of a more broad effort to reduce the cost of staffing, which 

was a high proportion of councils’ budgets. The Committee asked the 

authorities whether they had made decisions on staff departures on the basis 

of the requirements of a new structure, or if their restructuring followed a 



 

departure scheme that could have included staff with skills and experience 

now required – meaning some departed staff needed to be replaced. The 

authorities we heard from were confident that they had made sound 

decisions on who could be released, though noted that budget reductions 

had to be absorbed often more quickly and at a quicker pace than was 

comfortable. The Committee had some reservations on whether authorities 

were actively redesigning their workforce and then determining who would 

be required to support it and whether the urgency of decision-making 

reduced its quality. 

23. The Committee
[...]
he savings made by 

councils were on a recurring basis, and that the changes to how they 

delivered services were not temporary responses to the current challenges. 

This would have an implication for how medium-term costs of local 

government restructuring and longer-term savings would be forecast – given 

that the current position is not static. It would be helpful to understand how 

you are taking account of local authorities’ response to the current financial 

challenges as you progress the Government’s agenda of local government 

reorganisation.  

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Darren Millar AM 

Chair 



 

 

Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 
Caerdydd ● Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ  

 
Ffôn  ● Tel 02920 825727 

Ffacs  ● Fax  02920 823442 

june.milligan@wales.gsi.gov.uk 
Gwefan ● website: 

www.wales.gov.uk 

 

Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau 
Local Government and Communities 
 
Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol • Director General 
 
 
 
 
 
Darren Millar AM 
Chair - Public Accounts Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 
 

Our ref: MB/LA/2151/15  
 

  24 June 2015 
 
 
Dear Chair 
 
Financial Challenges Facing Local Government 
 
Thank you for your letter of 21 May regarding the financial challenges facing Local 
Government. 
 
Your letter set out a number of questions from the Committee.  I will respond to each 
in turn.   
 
The estimate of funding pressures cited in the Auditor General’s report The Financial 
Resilience of Councils in Wales reflects an assumption that Local Authorities 
continue to provide essentially the same services, in the same ways.  Authorities 
need to take many considerations into account in planning their budgets for future 
years.  One of the key messages in the White Paper Reforming Local Government: 
Power to Local People is that continuing in the same way is not an option and that 
Local Government needs to transform if it is to manage future funding pressures 
successfully. 
 
The Welsh Government is supporting
[...]
 this has been discussed with the 
Public Services Leadership Group and more recently in the Workforce Partnership 
Council.  The Welsh Government shares good practice and discusses common 
issues through HR Cymru.  However, it is important to recognise that the 
management of sickness is a matter for individual employers to consider, in line with 
business requirements and employment law considerations. 
 
Local Government Reform 
 
The Minister for Public Services made a further announcement on the proposals for 
the reform of Local Government in Wales on 17 June. 
 
The Welsh Government will continue to work with Local Government through the 
established partnership arrangements to consider how best to respond to the 
financial challenges we all face, and how the different aspects of the reform agenda 
contribute to managing these challenges and support the development of strong, 
sustainable and effective Local Government in Wales.   
 
I hope this information is of assistance to the Committee. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
 
June Milligan 
Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol / Director General 


	Agenda
	2 Papers to note
	2.1 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from the Auditor General for Wales (17 June 2015)
	3 Welsh Government Investment in Next Generation Broadband Infrastructure: Evidence Session 1
	7 Meeting the Financial Challenges Facing Local Government in Wales: Correspondence from the Welsh Government
	PAC(4)-19-15 P2 - Letter from June Milligan on Financial Challenges facing LG (24 June 2015)_e






Minutes of the meeting

Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Tuesday, 30 June 2015 ,
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09.-11.00 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 'i//
http://senedd.tv/en/2926

Concise Minutes:

Darren Millar AM (Chair)
Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM

Assembly Members:

Jocelyn Davies AM
Mike Hedges AM
Sandy Mewies AM
Julie Morgan AM
Jenny Rathbone AM
Aled Roberts AM

Ann Beynon, BT Wales
Ed Hunt, BT Cymru

Witnesses:

Michael Kay (Clerk)
Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)

Committee Staff:

Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)

Anne Beegan (Wales Audit Office)

Sophie Knott (Wales Audit Office)

Jeremy Morgan (Wales Audit Office)

Matthew Mortlock (Wales Audit Office)

Huw Vaughan Thomas (Auditor General for Wales)
Dave Thomas (Wales Audit Office)



http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/2926

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting.

1.2 There were no apologies.

2 Papers to note
2.1 The papers were noted.

2.1Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from
the Auditor General for Wales (17 June 2015)

3 Welsh Government Investment in Next Generation Broadband

Infrastructure: Evidence Session 1
3.1 The Committee took evidence from Ann Beynon OBE, Director Wales (BT) and Ed
Hunt, Programme Director, Superfast Cymru (BT) as part of its inquiry into Welsh
Government Investment in Next Generation Broadband Infrastructure.
3.2 Ann Beynon agreed to send a note on:
e an update on the roll out of Superfast Cymru in the Llansamet and Skewen area
e what action has been taken in response to the Auditor General’s report
e details of the system in the rural Maelor area

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:
4.1 The motion was agreed.

5 Welsh Government Investment in Next Generation Broadband

Infrastructure: Consideration of Evidence Received
5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.

6 Orthopaedic Services: Briefing from the Auditor General for Wales

6.1 The Auditor General briefed the Committee on the report. Members noted that the
Welsh Government’s response was scheduled to be available for the meeting on 14
July, when Members will return to this issue.


mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311

7 Meeting the Financial Challenges Facing Local Government in Wales:

Correspondence from the Welsh Government
7.1 The Auditor General advised the Committee that he intended to write to the Chair
commenting on the letter from the Director General for Local Government and

Communities.
7.2 The Chair advised that Committee will return to this issue at the next meeting.

8 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Consideration of draft

report

8.1 Members considered the draft report. Due to time constraints, it was not possible
for them to consider the whole report and they agreed to return to the item at the next
meeting.



